

No. 10-1491

=====

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,  
Respondents.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ALEX-GEERT  
CASTERMANS (LEIDEN UNIVERSITY),  
PROFESSOR CEES VAN DAM (UTRECHT  
UNIVERSITY), DR. LIESBETH ENNEKING  
(UTRECHT UNIVERSITY), DR. NICOLA JÄGERS  
(TILBURG UNIVERSITY),  
PROFESSOR MENNO KAMMINGA  
(MAASTRICHT UNIVERSITY),  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

Gary L. Bostwick  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bostwick & Jassy LLP  
12400 Wilshire Boulevard  
Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
gbostwick@bostwickjassy.  
com  
(310) 979-6059

Agnieszka M. Fryszman  
Maureen E. McOwen  
Matiangai V.S. Sirleaf  
Cohen Milstein Sellers &  
Toll PLLC  
1100 New York Ave.  
N.W., Suite 500W  
Washington, DC 20010  
(202) 408-4600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. IN THE NETHERLANDS, BOTH INDIVIDUALS AND CORPORATIONS MAY INCUR CRIMINAL LIABILITY AND BE BROUGHT TO JUSTICE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS COMMITTED ABROAD .....	4
II. IN THE NETHERLANDS, CIVIL CLAIMS FOR EXTRATERRITORIAL VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS ARE ACTIONABLE PURSUANT TO THE TORT LAW PROVISIONS OF THE DUTCH CIVIL CODE.....	7
(a) In the Netherlands, claims for violations of the law of nations are actionable under domestic tort law, particularly under Article 162 of Book 6 of the Dutch Civil Code .....	8
(b) The unlawfulness of the defendant’s conduct may be directly based on the violation of an applicable provision of an international treaty. However, this is not necessary as the violation of an unwritten rule may also serve as a basis for unlawfulness .....	11

(c) Whether the defendant was negligently or intentionally involved in a grave violation of international human rights law is immaterial. It is sufficient that the defendant act negligently. Intention is not required ..... 14

III. DUTCH COURTS MAY ASSUME JURISDICTION OVER CIVIL CLAIMS AGAINST INDIVIDUALS AND CORPORATE ACTORS FOR EXTRATERRITORIAL VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS ..... 15

(a) The Brussels I Regulation permits jurisdiction over Netherlands-based defendants and defendants domiciled in one of the other EU Member States. .... 15

(b) Dutch courts will under various circumstances have jurisdiction over civil claims against defendants that are based outside the Netherlands and outside the territory of the EU Member States ..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION: DUTCH COURTS WOULD RECOGNISE CLAIMS SIMILAR TO THOSE PURSUED BY THE PETITIONERS ..... 25

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES</b>	
<i>Abood/Kuwait Airways Corp.</i> , Amsterdam Subdistrict Court, January 5, 1996, 1996 Nederlands Internationaal Privaatrecht 145 [Kuwait Airways case I] ....	22
<i>Akpan/Royal Dutch Shell and Shell Petroleum Dev. Co. of Nigeria</i> , The Hague District Court, February 24, 2010, LJN: BM1469 (Neth.) .....	10, 21
<i>Dooh/Royal Dutch Shell and Shell Petroleum Dev. Co. of Nigeria</i> , The Hague District Court, February 24, 2010, LJN: BM1470 (Neth.) .....	10, 21
<i>El-Hojouj/Unnamed Libyan Officials</i> , The Hague District Court, March 21, 2012, LJN: BV9748 (Neth.) [Palestinian doctor case].....	11, 24
<i>Group Josi Reinsurance Company SA v. Universal General Insurance Company</i> , Case C-412/98, 2000 E.C.R. I-5925.....	18
<i>Mothers of Srebrenica/The Netherlands</i> , The Hague Court of Appeal, July 5, 2011, LJN: BR0133 (Neth.) .....	10, 12, 13-14
<i>Mourant &amp; Co. Retirement Trustees Ltd.</i> , Zutphen District Court, January 16, 2008, LJN: BC9336 (Neth.) .....	23

<i>Oguru/Royal Dutch Shell and Shell Petroleum Dev. Co. of Nigeria, The Hague District Court, December 30, 2009, LJN: BK8616 (Neth.).....</i>	10, 21
<i>Owusu v. Jackson and Others, Case C-281/02, 2005 E.C.R. I-1383.....</i>	18
<i>Prosecutor/Hesam, The Hague Court of Appeal, January 29, 2007, LJN: AZ9365 (Neth.) .....</i>	7
<i>Prosecutor/Jalalzoy, The Hague Court of Appeal, January 29, 2007, LJN: AZ9366 (Neth.) .....</i>	7
<i>Prosecutor/Mpambara, The Hague District Court, March 23, 2009, LJN: BI2444 (Neth.) .....</i>	7
<i>Prosecutor/Nzapali, Rotterdam District Court, April 7, 2004, LJN: AO7178 (Neth.) .....</i>	7
<i>Prosecutor/Van Anraat, The Hague Court of Appeal, May 9, 2007, LJN: BA4676 (Neth.) .....</i>	6
<i>Saloum/Kuwait Airways Corp., Amsterdam Subdistrict Court, April 27, 2000, 2000 Nederlands Internationaal Privaatrecht 315 [Kuwait Airways case II].....</i>	22
<i>Silan/The Netherlands, The Hague District Court, September 14, 2011, LJN: BS8793 (Neth.) .....</i>	11

*Solvechem/Rasheed Bank*,  
The Hague Court of Appeal, November  
30, 2010, LJN: BO6529 (Neth.) .....23

*Unnamed Parties*,  
The Hague Court of Appeal, December  
21, 2005, LJN: AU9650 (Neth.) [Malta  
divorce case] .....22-23

*Unnamed Parties*,  
The Hague Court of Appeal, January 12,  
2011, LJN: BP9606 (Neth.) .....22

**U.S. STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....3

**NETHERLANDS STATUTES**

Civil Code (*Burgerlijk Wetboek*)  
of 1992 .....*passim*

Civil Code of 1838 (*Burgerlijk Wetboek*  
1838), art. 1401 .....9

Code of Civil Procedure (*Wetboek van*  
*Burgerlijke Rechtsvordering*) of 1838, as  
amended in 2002 .....*passim*

Criminal Code (*Wetboek van Strafrecht*) of  
1881 as amended in 2010, art. 51.....5

International Crimes Act of June 19, 2003, as amended on November 4, 2010, Stb. 2010 .....	5, 6
Napoleonic Civil Code of 1804 .....	9

**INTERNATIONAL REGULATIONS AND TREATIES**

Brussels Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, 1998 O.J. (C 27) 1 .....	16
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	5
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 .....	12
Council Regulation (EC) No 44/2001 of December 22, 2000 on Jurisdiction And The Recognition And Enforcement Of Judgments In Civil And Commercial Matters, 2001 O.J. (L 12) 1 (“Brussels I Regulation”) .....	15, 16, 17, 19
European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 .....	12

International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance, Dec. 20, 2006, U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/177.....	5
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 ....	12
Lugano Convention on Jurisdiction and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, 1998 O.J. (L 319) 9 ...	16
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 .....	5

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

C. Assers, A.S. Hartkamp, C.H. Sieburgh, C. <i>Assers handleiding tot de beoefening van het Nederlands burgerlijk recht, Deel 6-IV: Verbintenissenrecht. De verbintenis uit de wet</i> (Kluwer, 2011).....	9, 14
Cees van Dam, <i>Aansprakelijkheidsrecht</i> (Boom Juridische uitgevers, 2000) .....	9, 14
Cees van Dam, <i>The Netherlands Found Liable for Srebrenica Deaths</i> , 15 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Insights (Sept. 19, 2011) <a href="http://www.asil.org/insights110919.cfm">http://www.asil.org/insights110919.cfm</a> ...	12



Gerrit Betlem and André Nollkaemper, <i>Giving Effect to Public International Law and European Community Law before Domestic Courts</i> , 14 Eur. J. Int'l L. 569 (2003) .....	11-12
Joanna Kyriakakis, <i>Australian Prosecution of Corporations for International Crimes</i> , 5 J. Int'l Crim. Just. 809 (2007) .....	6
Liesbeth Enneking, <i>Crossing the Atlantic? The political and legal feasibility of European foreign direct liability cases</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 903 (2009).....	16
Liesbeth Enneking, <i>Foreign Direct Liability and Beyond</i> (Eleven International Publishing, 2012).....	16, 19, 21
Robert C. Thompson, Anita Ramasastry and Mark B. Taylor, <i>Translating Unocal: The Expanding Web of Liability for Business Entities Implicated in International crimes</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 841 (2009) .....	6
W. Cory Wanless, <i>Corporate Liability for International Crimes under Canada's Crimes Against Humanity and War Crimes Act</i> , 7 J. Int'l Crim. Just. 201 (2009) .....	6
